

HB1107/537371/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1107

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 11, after the semicolon insert “authorizing a certain licensed elevator mechanic to perform a certain test in the presence of certain inspectors under certain circumstances; requiring a certain licensed elevator mechanic to perform a certain test in the presence of certain inspectors under certain circumstances; requiring the Commissioner of Labor and Industry to adopt certain regulations;”.

On page 1, in line 20, after “(c),” insert “and”; in the same line, strike “, and 12–812(b) and (c)”; and after line 22, insert:

“BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
Article – Public Safety
Section 12–812(b) and (c)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2011 Replacement Volume and 2017 Supplement)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in lines 13, 17, and 21, in each instance, strike “INSPECTION” and substitute “TEST”; strike beginning with “THIRD–PARTY” in line 13 down through “THE” in line 14 and substitute “LICENSED ELEVATOR MECHANIC IN THE PHYSICAL PRESENCE OF A THIRD–PARTY QUALIFIED ELEVATOR”; in lines 14, 18, and 22, in each instance, strike “IS PHYSICALLY PRESENT”; strike beginning with “THIRD–PARTY” in line 17 down through “THE” in line 18 and substitute “LICENSED ELEVATOR MECHANIC IN THE PHYSICAL PRESENCE OF A THIRD–PARTY QUALIFIED ELEVATOR”; and strike beginning with “THIRD–PARTY” in line 21 down through “THE” in line 22 and substitute “LICENSED ELEVATOR MECHANIC IN THE PHYSICAL PRESENCE OF A THIRD–PARTY QUALIFIED ELEVATOR”.

(Over)

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 15, strike “AN ANNUAL” and substitute “A”; in line 16, strike “PRIVATELY” and substitute “PUBLICLY”; in line 19, strike “A” and substitute “AN ANNUAL”; in line 20, strike “PUBLICLY” and substitute “PRIVATELY”; in line 23, after “INSPECTOR” insert “OR THE OWNER OR AGENT OF THE OWNER OF THE ELEVATOR”; in line 25, after “(2)” insert “(I)”; and after line 28, insert:

“(II) THE OWNER OR AGENT OF THE OWNER SHALL CONTACT THE ELEVATOR CONTRACTING COMPANY NOT LESS THAN 60 DAYS IN ADVANCE TO SCHEDULE THE TEST FOR A DATE AND TIME THAT IS REASONABLY CONVENIENT FOR ALL PARTIES INVOLVED.”

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, in line 8, strike “A” and substitute “SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION (G) OF THIS SECTION, A”.

On page 4, after line 7, insert:

“(G) (1) IF THE COMMISSIONER DETERMINES THAT THE NUMBER OF THIRD-PARTY QUALIFIED ELEVATOR INSPECTORS IS INSUFFICIENT TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SUBSECTION (D)(4)(II) OF THIS SECTION, A LICENSED ELEVATOR MECHANIC MAY PERFORM A TEST IN THE PHYSICAL PRESENCE OF AN AVAILABLE THIRD-PARTY QUALIFIED ELEVATOR INSPECTOR, OR A STATE INSPECTOR TO MAKE UP FOR THE DEFICIENT NUMBER OF THIRD-PARTY QUALIFIED ELEVATOR INSPECTORS.

(2) IF THE COMMISSIONER SUBSEQUENTLY DETERMINES THAT THE NUMBER OF THIRD-PARTY QUALIFIED ELEVATOR INSPECTORS IS SUFFICIENT TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SUBSECTION (D)(4)(II) OF THIS

SECTION, A LICENSED ELEVATOR MECHANIC SHALL PERFORM A TEST IN THE PHYSICAL PRESENCE OF A THIRD-PARTY QUALIFIED ELEVATOR INSPECTOR.

(3) THE COMMISSIONER SHALL ADOPT REGULATIONS TO IMPLEMENT THIS SUBSECTION.”;

and in line 16, strike “2020” and substitute “2019”.

On page 5, in lines 28 and 29, in each instance, strike the bracket.

On page 6, strike beginning with “ON” in line 2 down through the second “BUILDINGS” in line 3; in line 14, strike “2020” and substitute “2019”; and in line 21, strike “12-806(d)(4)(iii)” and substitute “12-806(d)(4)(ii)”.